

No. 12-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

GARY WOODS, AS TAX MATTERS PARTNER OF TESORO
DRIVE PARTNERS, ET AL., *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NEW MILLENNIUM TRADING, LLC,
AHG INVESTMENTS, LLC, NPR INVESTMENTS,
LLC, ALPHA I, L.P., AND WEST VENTURES, L.P.
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

in Support of Respondent and Affirmation of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
Opinion in No. 11-50487

THOMAS A. CULLINAN
Counsel of Record
N. JEROLD COHEN
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 853-8000
tom.cullinan@sutherland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction Under Section 6226(f) to Determine the Applicability of Valuation Misstatement Penalties Predicated on Adjustments to Outside Basis.	5
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction In This Case to Determine the S Corporations’ Bases In the Sun Microsystems Stock and Canadian Currency Or Any Penalty That Is Predicated On An Adjustment to Their Bases.	5
B. The Government’s Position Would Require Three Different Proceedings to Determine Outside Basis and The Valuation Misstatement Penalty.....	11
C. The Government Must Follow Deficiency Procedures for Penalties that Require “Partner Level Determinations.”	13
II. The Valuation Misstatement Penalties Do Not Apply To An Underpayment Of Tax Resulting From the Disallowance of A Loss For Reasons Unrelated to Value.	23
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AHG Investments, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , No. 3745-09 (Tax Ct. filed Feb. 18, 2009)	2
<i>AHG Investments, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 140 T.C. No. 7 (2013).....	32
<i>Allen Family Foods, Inc. v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 80 T.C.M. (CCH) 562 (2000)	8
<i>Alpha I, L.P. v. United States</i> , 682 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , (U.S. Nov. 1, 2012) (No. 12-550)	3, 23, 32
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	22
<i>Desmet v. Commissioner</i> , 581 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 12
<i>Dial v. Commissioner</i> , 95 T.C. 1 (1990)	8
<i>Field v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Gustashaw v. Commissioner</i> , 696 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Gustin v. Commissioner</i> , 83 T.C.M. (CCH) 1341 (2002)	8
<i>Heartland By-Products, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 264 F.3d 1126 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>McCrary v. Commissioner</i> , 92 T.C. 827 (1989)	29
<i>Monti v. United States</i> , 223 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2000)	21, 22

<i>N.C.F. Energy Partners v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 741 (1987), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute</i> , Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-34, 111 Stat. 788.....	13, 14, 19
<i>NPR Investments, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 10-41219 (5th Cir. filed Nov. 22, 2010).....	2
<i>Napoliello v. Commissioner</i> , 655 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 12
<i>New Millennium Trading, LLC v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , No. 3439-06 (Tax Ct. filed Feb. 16, 2006)	2
<i>Prochorenko v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Reimels v. Commissioner</i> , 436 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Rigas v. United States</i> , 486 F. App'x 491 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Rogers v. Commissioner</i> , 60 T.C.M. (CCH) 1386 (1990)	29
<i>Rubie's Costume Co. v. United States</i> , 337 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Schachter v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C.M. (CCH) 3092 (1994)	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better</i> <i>Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11-12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	26, 29
<i>University Heights v. Commissioner</i> , 97 T.C. 278 (1991)	8

<i>Weiner v. Commissioner</i> , 389 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2004)	29, 30
<i>West Ventures, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 24683-10 (Tax Ct. filed Nov. 8, 2010)	3

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 705	10
26 U.S.C. § 722	10
26 U.S.C. § 732(b)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6212	7
26 U.S.C. § 6213	7, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6221	4, 5, 14
26 U.S.C. § 6226(f)	14-15
26 U.S.C. § 6230	4
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(1)	5, 7, 15, 19
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(2)(A)(i)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6230(c)(4)	15, 19
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(3)	6, 8
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(5)	6
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(6)	6
26 U.S.C. § 6662	16, 18, 23
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)	23
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h)	23, 24
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c)	33
26 U.S.C. § 7422(h)	20
Tax Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172	30
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (“TEFRA”), Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (codified as amended at 26 U.S.C. §§ 6221-6232)	4, 30

REGULATIONS

Treas. Reg. § 301.6221-1(d)	17
Treas. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(3)-1(a)(1)(i)	6
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(6)-1T(a)	6
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(6)- 1T(a)(1)	6, 7, 19
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(6)- 1T(a)(2)	6, 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. NO. 97-201 (1981)	24
H.R. REP. NO. 105-148 (1997), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 678	14, 16
STAFF OF JOINT COMM. ON TAX'N, 97TH CONG., GENERAL EXPLANATION OF THE ECONOMIC RECOVERY TAX ACT OF 1981 (Comm. Print 1981)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the Appellant at 37, <i>Petaluma</i> <i>FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 109 A.F.T.R.2d 2012-2238 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (No. 11-1084), 2011 WL 3382390	10
I.R.S. Ann. 99-81, 1999-32 I.R.B. 244	25
I.R.S. Chief Couns. Notice CC-2012-001, 2011 CCN LEXIS 18 (Oct. 5, 2011)	25, 32
Litigation Guideline Memorandum TL-68 (Rev.), 1992 LGM LEXIS 14 (Aug. 12, 1992)	<i>passim</i>
